

No. 16-499

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH JESNER, et al.,
Petitioners,
v.
ARAB BANK, PLC,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JONATHAN SIEGFRIED	PAUL D. CLEMENT
KEVIN WALSH	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DOUGLAS W. MATEYASCHUK	ERIN E. MURPHY
DLA PIPER LLP (US)	EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
1251 Avenue of the Americas	ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
New York, NY 10020	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
(212) 335-4500	655 Fifteenth Street, NW
	Washington, DC 20005
	(202) 879-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Respondent

August 21, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Arab Bank’s Critical Role in the Jordanian Economy and Anti-Terrorism Efforts	4
B. Petitioners’ Fundamentally Foreign Allegations Against Arab Bank	9
C. Proceedings Below.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. The Law Of Nations Imposes No Specific, Universal, And Obligatory Duty On Corporations, Either Generally Or In This Context, And Multiple Factors Counsel Against Extending Federal Common-Law Suits Under The ATS To Corporations	18
A. This Court Has Carefully Limited the Types of International-Law Claims Enforceable Through Judicially Created Private Actions	18
B. There Is No Specific, Universal, and Obligatory Norm of Imposing International-Law Obligations on Corporations as a General Matter.....	22

C.	Subjecting Corporations to International-Law Obligations Would Flout Congressional Intent and Contravene This Court’s Precedent in the Highly Analogous <i>Bivens</i> Context	32
D.	Corporate Liability Exacerbates the ATS’ Inherent Risks of Interfering With Foreign Policy and International Comity	39
E.	At a Minimum, This Court Should Reject Corporate Liability for the Claims at Issue Here	45
II.	This Court Should Affirm The Judgment Below Regardless Of How It Resolves The Question Of Corporate Liability	47
A.	This Case Continues To Undermine Jordanian Sovereignty and U.S. Foreign Policy	48
B.	There Are Multiple Independent Grounds for Affirmance.....	51
C.	This Court Should Affirm the Judgment Outright Rather Than Remanding to the Second Circuit	58
	CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arab Bank v. Linde</i> , No. 12-1485 (cert. denied June 30, 2014).....	50
<i>Argentine Republic</i> <i>v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	40
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011).....	58
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....	44
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	36
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	29
<i>Cont'l Grain Co. v. Barge FBL-585</i> , 364 U.S. 19 (1960).....	29
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	16, 37, 38, 39
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	55
<i>Doe I v. Israel</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2005).....	55, 56
<i>Doe I v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014).....	58
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	41

<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	38, 39
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Gill v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 542 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	8, 11, 12, 57
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	47
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975)	27
<i>In re S. African Apartheid Litig.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 538 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	41
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)	56
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 834 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2016)	59
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , No. 16-2119 (2d Cir. argued May 16, 2017).....	5, 50
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 269 F.R.D. 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	50
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	16, 34
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	53

<i>Place v. Norwich & N.Y. Transp. Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 468 (1886).....	29
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	58
<i>Prosecutor v. New TV S.A.L. & Al Khayat</i> , Case No. STL-14-05/PT/AP/AR126.1, Decision on Interlocutory Appeal Concerning Personal Jurisdiction in Contempt Proceedings (Special Trib. for Leb. Oct. 2, 2014)	26, 27
<i>RJR Nabisco v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	46, 53
<i>Skinner v. East India Co.</i> , (1666) 6 State Trials 710 (H.L.)	28
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>The Nurnberg Trial 1946</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (1947)	25
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	36
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003)	57
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000)	52
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §§2339A-2339C	7, 46
18 U.S.C. §2333	13, 32

28 U.S.C. §1331	35
28 U.S.C. §1350	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §2000e.....	35
Bank Secrecy Act, 31 U.S.C. §5311 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. 105-256, 106 Stat. 73 (codified at 28 U.S.C. §1350 note)	33
Regulations	
31 C.F.R. §§594-97.....	7, 46
31 C.F.R. §1010.610.....	6
31 C.F.R. §1020.320.....	6
Other Authorities	
26 Op. Att’y Gen. 250 (1907)	29, 30
Agreement for the Prosecution and Punishment of the Major War Criminals of the European Axis, Aug. 8, 1945, 59 Stat. 1544, 82 U.N.T.S. 279.....	24
Anti-Money Laundering Law No. 46 of 2007 (Jordan)	6
Anti-Terrorism Law No. 55 of 2006 (Jordan)	6
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	19, 23, 54
Br. <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Nuremberg Historians and International Lawyers, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) (No. 10-1491)	25

Br. of the Gov'ts of U.K. and Neth. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) (No. 10-1491)	31, 43
Br. of United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Arab Bank, PLC v. Linde</i> , No. 12-1485 (U.S. May 23, 2014).....	5, 8, 58
Br. for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Am. Isuzu Motors v. Ntsebeza</i> , No. 07-919 (U.S. Feb. 11, 2008).....	41, 43
Bureau for Int'l Narcotics & Law Enf't Affairs, U.S. Dep't of State, Int'l Narcotics Control Strategy Report (2016), http://bit.ly/2pBuVGN	7, 8
Central Bank of Jordan, Regulations of Anti-Money Laundering and Terrorism Financing, Circular No. 29/2006 (2006).....	6
<i>CHIPS</i> , The Clearing House, http://bit.ly/2rNPJgL (last visited Aug. 18, 2017).....	53
Andrew Clapham, <i>The Question of Jurisdiction Under International Criminal Law Over Legal Persons: Lessons from the Rome Conference on an International Criminal Court</i> , in <i>Liability of Multinational Corporations Under International Law</i> 139 (Menno T. Kamminga & Saman Zia-Zarifi eds., 2000).....	26
Aviv Cohen, <i>Prosecuting Terrorists at the International Criminal Court: Reevaluating an Unused Legal Tool to Combat Terrorism</i> , 20 Mich. St. Int'l L. Rev. 219 (2012)	57

D. Amdt. 2523 to S. 1197, 113th Cong., 159 Cong. Rec. S8516-20 (Daily ed. Nov. 21, 2013)	32
Albin Eser, <i>Individual Criminal Responsibility, in 1 The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court</i> 767 (Antonio Cassese et al. eds., 2002).....	26
Fourth Periodic Rep. of the U.S. to the U.N. Human Rights Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/4 (Dec. 30, 2011), http://bit.ly/2i9m11I	30, 31
<i>Global Network</i> , Arab Bank, http://bit.ly/1RE6KQK (last visited Aug. 16, 2017).....	8
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....	33
International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, Dec. 9, 1999, 2178 U.N.T.S. 197.....	5, 31, 42, 45
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	30
Dan Keeler & Gordon Platt, <i>Cover Story: World's Best Banks 2003</i> , Global Fin. (Oct. 1, 2003), http://bit.ly/2htLGOF	4
Letter from the Permanent Representative of Jordan to the Chairman of the U.N. Counter-Terrorism Comm. (Mar. 24, 2006).....	6
Note, <i>Clarifying Kiobel's "Touch and Concern" Test</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1902 (2017).....	53, 54
L. Oppenheim, <i>International Law: A Treatise</i> (H. Lauterpacht 8th ed. 1955).....	23

Penal Code No. 16 of 1960, as amended by Provisional Act No. 54 of 2001 (Jordan)	6
Press Release, Global Finance, <i>Global Finance Names The World's Best Banks By Region 2016</i> (Mar. 15, 2016), http://bit.ly/1q2z4B7	4
The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court, July 17, 1998, 37 I.L.M. 1002, 1016	26
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)	33
Anne-Marie Slaughter & David Bosco, <i>Plaintiff's Diplomacy</i> , Foreign Affairs, Sept.-Oct. 2000.....	40
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, S.C. Res. 827 (May 25, 1993), adopting U.N. Secretary-General Rep. Pursuant to Paragraph 2 of Security Council Resolution 808, U.N. Doc. S/25704 (May 3, 1993)	26
Statute of the International Tribunal for Rwanda, S.C. Res. 955 (Nov. 8, 1994).....	25, 26
Philip J. Stern, <i>The English East India Company and the Modern Corporation: Legacies, Lessons, and Limitations</i> , 39 Seattle U. L. Rev. 423 (2016).....	28, 29
Alan O. Sykes, <i>Corporate Liability for Extraterritorial Torts Under the Alien Tort Statute and Beyond: An Economic Analysis</i> , 100 Geo. L.J. 2161 (2012)	46

U.N. Diplomatic Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Establishment of an International Criminal Court, <i>Rep. of the Preparatory Committee on the Establishment of an International Criminal Court</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CONF.183/2 (Apr. 14, 1998).....	28
U.N. Human Rights Council, Rep. of the Special Representative of the Secretary- General on the Issue of Human Rights and Transnational Corporations and Other Business Enterprises, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/4/35 (Feb. 19, 2007).....	23
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, <i>OFAC Regulations for the Financial Community</i> (2012).....	7
E. de Vattel, <i>Law of Nations</i> (Joseph Chitty ed. and trans., 1883).....	19, 23
